they be sold or closed prior to maturity. In order to manage this risk optimally, market risk in non-trading portfolios and
structural interest rate risks are transferred to Treasury or to separate books managed under the supervision of the
ALCO.

The Group’s control of market risk is based on restricting individual operations to trading within VAR and underlying
sensitivity limits including foreign exchange position limits, present value of a basis point ("PVBP") limits and option
trading limits, and a list of permissible instruments authorised by the Risk Management Committee, and enforcing
rigorous new product approval procedures. In particular, trading in the derivative products is supported by robust
control systems whereas more complicated derivatives are mainly traded on back-to-back basis. Analysis of VAR for
trading portfolio is disclosed in “Value at Risk” section.

198

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

62 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:
25bp 25bp

increase decrease
at the at the

100bp 100bp beginning beginning
parallel parallel of each of each

increase decrease quarter quarter

Change in 2010 projected net interest income
- HKD 1,737   (1,949)   993   (1,426)
- USD 214   (95)   72   143
- other 235   (116)   123   29
Total 2,186   (2,160)   1,188   (1,254)

Change in 2009 projected net interest income
- HKD 147   (1,012)   2   (677)
- USD 276   (58)   138   39
- other 110   (111)   30   (30)
Total 533   (1,181)   170   (668)

Sensitivity of reserves

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2009 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (975)   (996)   (729)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) (1.7)   (1.7)   (1.3)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 975   996   729
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2009 (%) 1.7   1.7   1.3

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2008 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (725)   (1,053)   (725)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) (1.4)   (2.0)   (1.4)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 725   1,053   725
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) 1.4   2.0   1.4

The sensitivities included in the table are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. Moreover, the table
shows only those interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges. These
particular exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income based on the projected yield curve
scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that